GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2003

Η

HOUSE BILL 694 Committee Substitute Favorable 4/29/03

Sponsors:

Referred to:

March 27, 2003

1	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
2	AN ACT TO DESIGNATE THE ASHEBORO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AS THE
3	OFFICIAL LOCATION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA AVIATION HALL OF
4	FAME AND THE NORTH CAROLINA AVIATION MUSEUM AND TO
5	DESIGNATE THE WILMINGTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AS THE
6	OFFICIAL LOCATION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA MUSEUM OF
7	AVIATION.
8	The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:
9	SECTION 1. Chapter 145 of the General Statutes is amended by adding a
10	new section to read:
11	"§ 145-19. State Aviation Hall of Fame and Museum and State Museum of
12	Aviation.
13	The Asheboro Municipal Airport is designated as the official location of the North
14	Carolina Aviation Hall of Fame and the North Carolina Aviation Museum. The
15	Wilmington International Airport is designated as the official location of the North
16	Carolina Museum of Aviation."
17	SECTION 2. Nothing in this act shall be construed to obligate the General
18	Assembly to appropriate funds to implement the provisions of this act.
19	SECTION 3. Nothing in this act shall be construed to obligate the City of
20	Asheboro, the City of Wilmington, Randolph County, or New Hanover County to
21	expend funds for the purposes of this act.
22	

(Public)